

100924765

GSEN 3.0-001

FORM **PTO-1595** (Rev. 6-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Omri M. Behr, Esq.

Name of Person Signing

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): R-Tect, Inc./ Name: Muriel Kaiser Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗅 Yes 🚨 No 11-2-98 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 10111 Boyton Place Circle Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City:Boyton Beach State: FL 33437 ZIP: Other \_\_\_ Execution Date: \_\_\_\_10/23/98 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

Yes D No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s)08/837,355 - Patent No. 5,783,110 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: \_\_ 5,783,110 A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/837,355 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? 

Yes 

No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Omri M. Behr, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\\\\\_40.00 Name: Internal Address: **™** Enclosed \*Any deficiency in fee

\*Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 325 Pierson Avenue 8. Deposit account number: 02-1750 ZIP:08837 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Edison State: NJ DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

> Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments PATENT

Signature

REEL: 9586 FRAME: 0264

Date

## FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

R-Tect, Inc. a corporation organized under the laws of The State of NEW YORK and having an office at 243 Lorraine Street, Brooklyn, New York 11231 as ASSIGNOR, hereby does sell, assign and transfer unto Muriei Kaiser residing at 10110 Boynton Place Circle, Boynton Beach, Florida 33437 hererein sometimes called "ASSIGNEE," the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to the invention for

## COMPOSITION FOR THE DETECTION OF ELECTROPHILIC GASES AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF

as described and/or claimed in Letters Patent of the United States of America, # 5 783 110 issued July 21 1998, based Serial No. 08/837355 filed April 17, 1997 which was assigned to ASSIGNOR by mesne assignements and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon including divisions, continuations and reissues thereof as well as all foreign counterparts thereof together with all Letters Patent Issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

And Assignor does hereby Authorize Assignee to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in her own name, or in its name, at its election.

And Assignor hereby does Covenant and Agree that it will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that it will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that it will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor does covenant with said assignee, her successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that Assignor has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

And Assignor does hereby Authorize and Request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said

1

invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said as sole assignee.

Witness My hand and corporate seal this . . 23rd day of October 1998

hv

Philip Lacqua

CORPORATE

This is to certify that by virtue of a resolution of the Board of Directors of R-Tect Inc., dated October 19, 1998

whose above signature I as Corporate Secretary acknowledge, is authorized to make this assignment.

Philip Lacqu

CORPORATE SEAL

PATENT REEL: 9586 FRAME: 0266 STATE OF NEW JERSEY:

COUNTY OF Buyen : S

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on October 23, 1998, before me, the subscriber, personally appeared PHILIP LACQUA who, being by me duly sworn on his oath, deposes and makes proof to my satisfaction, that he is the Secretary of R-TECT, INC. the Corporation named in the within Instrument; that PHILIP LACQUA is the President of said Corporation; that the execution, as well as the making of this Instrument, has been duly authorized by a proper resolution of the Board of Directors of the said Corporation; that deponent well knows the corporate seal of said Corporation; and that the seal affixed to said Instrument is the proper corporate seal and was thereto affixed and said Instrument signed and delivered by said President as and for the voluntary act and deed of said Corporation, in presence of deponent, who thereupon subscribed his name thereto as attesting witness.

Sworn to and subscribed before me the date aforesaid.

October 23, 1998

A Notary Public

BARBARA ANN TESTINO NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires April 23, 2003

> PATENT REEL: 9586 FRAME: 0267

**RECORDED: 11/02/1998**